

HIGHCOURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: CrI.P.No.980 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	10.02.2026	<u>Dr.YLR,J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioners and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor. The Petitioner/Accused No.11 is the nephew of Accused No.1. There is no reference to the alleged involvement of the Petitioner either in the complaint lodged by Respondent No.2 or in the statement recorded by the Investigating Officer under Section 161 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973¹. However, in the charge sheet, the Investigating Officer observed that the movements of Respondent No.2 were tracked through the car GPS monitored by the Petitioner, who is the nephew of Accused No.1. Further, the Petitioner was arraigned as an accused by the Investigating Officer by filing a memo, alleging that he shared the location of LW.1. It is also noticed that LW.1 has not suffered any grave injury, let alone grievous injury, yet Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860², was registered against him. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in respect of the Petitioner/Accused No.11 only in P.R.C. No.34 of 2025, including the personal appearance of the	

¹ 'the Cr.P.C.,'

² 'the I.P.C.,'

Petitioner before the learned committal court, until the next date of hearing.

It is, however, made clear that the learned committal court may proceed with further proceedings and commit the matter to the learned Sessions Judge having jurisdiction. The learned Sessions Judge may thereafter proceed with the trial.

Issue notice to the respondent No.2.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

List the case after Eight weeks.

Dr.YLR,J
PRA

--	--	--	--