

[3521]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 980 OF 2026

Between:

Alladi Manoj Rajvardhan @ Rahul, S/o. Alladi Gopi, aged about 24 years, R/o. Pyaddison Peta Village, Dagadarthi Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner/Accused No.11

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its SI, Buchireddypalem Urban Police Station, Rep., by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.
2. Vayugundla Ramesh, S/o. Vayugundla Nageswara Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Ramamurthy Nagar, Hoysala Nagar Street, 3rd Cross, 3rd Main Bangalore City, Karnataka

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his/her Advocate Sri Y V ANIL KUMAR presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to QUASH the

Charge Sheet in PRC No. 34 OF 2025 pertaining to the present Petitioner/A11 on the file of Hon'ble Judicial Magistrate of First-Class Kovur; ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y V ANIL KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Vayugundla Ramesh, S/o. Vayugundla Nageswara Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Ramamurthy Nagar, Hoysala Nagar Street, 3rd Cross, 3rd Main Banglore City, Karnataka

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted within eight weeks.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS / under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in PRC No. 34 OF 2025 pertaining to the present Petitioner/A11 on the file of Hon'ble Judicial Magistrate of First-Class Kovur including DISPENSATION OF PERSONAL APPEARANCE of the Petitioner/A11 herein, pending disposal of CRLP No. 980 of 2026, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioners and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor. ✓

The Petitioner/Accused No.11 is the nephew of Accused No.1. There is no reference to the alleged involvement of the Petitioner either in the complaint lodged by Respondent No.2 or in the statement recorded by the Investigating Officer under Section 161 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973¹. However, in the charge sheet, the Investigating Officer observed that the movements of Respondent No.2 were tracked through the car GPS monitored by the Petitioner, who is the nephew of Accused No.1. Further, the Petitioner was arraigned as an accused by the Investigating Officer by filing a memo, alleging that he shared the location of LW.1. It is also noticed that LW.1 has not suffered any grave injury, let alone grievous injury, yet Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860², was registered against him. ✓

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in respect of the Petitioner/Accused No.11 only in P.R.C. No.34 of 2025, including the personal appearance of the Petitioner before the learned committal court, until the next date of hearing. ✓

It is, however, made clear that the learned committal court may proceed with further proceedings and commit the matter to the learned Sessions Judge having jurisdiction. The learned Sessions Judge may thereafter proceed with the trial. ✓

Issue notice to the respondent No.2. ✓

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect. ✓

List the case after Eight weeks. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

¹ 'the Cr.P.C.,'

² 'the I.P.C.,'

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First-Class, Kovur
2. Vayugundla Ramesh, S/o. Vayugundla Nageswara Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Ramamurthy Nagar, Hoysala Nagar Street, 3rd Cross, 3rd Main Banglore City, Karnataka. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. Y V ANIL KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:10/02/2026

LIST THE CASE AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.980 of 2026

STAY

