

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR.JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 980 OF 2026



Between:

Alladi Manoj Rajvardhan @ Rahul, S/o. Alladi Gopi, aged about 24 years, R/o. Pyaddison Peta Village, Dagadarthi Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner/Accused No.11

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its SI, Buchireddypalem Urban Police Station, Rep., by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.
2. Vayugundla Ramesh, S/o. Vayugundla Nageswara Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o. Ramamurthy Nagar, Hoysala Nagar Street, 3rd Cross, 3rd Main Bangalore City, Karnataka

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to QUASH the Charge Sheet in PRC No. 34 OF 2025 pertaining to the present Petitioner/A11 on the file of Hon'ble Judicial Magistrate of First-Class Kovur;

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS / under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in PRC No. 34 OF 2025 pertaining to the present Petitioner/A11 on the file of Hon'ble Judicial Magistrate of First-Class Kovur including DISPENSATION OF PERSONAL APPEARANCE of the Petitioner/A11 herein, pending disposal of CRLP No. 980 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 10.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y V ANIL KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the court made the following

ORDER

"Post the matter after Summer Vacation-2026.

The interim order granted earlier is extended until the next date of hearing."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First-Class, Kovur
2. One CC to SRI. Y V ANIL KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:24/04/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION-2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.980 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

